The 135,000,000 Placement Shares represent approximately 9.89% of the existing
1,364,990,616 Shares, and will represent approximately 9.00% of the enlarged 1,499,990,616
Shares.

2.4 Shareholders’ approval for the Proposed Placement

The Company will be seeking specific shareholders’ approval for the allotment and issue of the
Placement Shares pursuant to Rule 805(1) of the Catalist Rules.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

3. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS OF THE COMPANY

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, the table below sets
out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Proposed Placement:

 Before the Proposed Placement (2) The Proposed Placement After the Proposed Placement (3)
 Direct Interest Deemed Interest No. of

Placement
Shares

Placement
Shares as

percentage
of existing
Shares (2)

Placement
Shares as

percentage
of enlarged
Shares (3)

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares % No. of Shares %

No. of
Shares % No. of Shares   %

Directors

Mr Pierre
Prunier(1)

- -  165,112,600 12.10 - - - - - 165,112,600 11.01

Mr Siek Wei
Ting(2)

1,620,000 0.12 - - - - - 1,620,000 0.11 - -

Mr Tan Ser
Ko

- - - - - - - - - - -

Mr Soh Chun
Bin - - - - - - - - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders
(other than
Directors)

Khoo Thomas
Clive 195,690,500 14.33 - - - - - 195,690,500 13.05 - -

Hing Chow
Yuen  80,104,800 5.87 - - - - -  80,104,800 5.34 - -

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

Notes:

(1) Mr Pierre Prunier is deemed interested in 165,112,600 Shares registered in the name of a nominee account of DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd..

(2) Based on 1,364,990,616 Shares in the issued and paid-up capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) Based on 1,499,990,616 Shares in the enlarged issued and paid-up capital of the Company immediately after the issuance of the Placement Shares following completion

of the Proposed  Placement.

Following completion of the Proposed Placement, approximately 70.50% of the Shares will be held in the hands of the public. As such, the Company has